SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1258/2019

DEEPAK KUMAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SARVANI BAI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 172455/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 40181/2019 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

Date: 24-07-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajat Sehgal, AOR Mr. Samyak Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr Gopi Chand, Adv. Mr Anand Prakash, Adv. Mr Shubhankar Singh, Adv. Mr Supragya Ram Mishra, Adv. Mr. Nagendra Kasana, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

Respondent no.1 has filed counter affidavit. Earlier application to appear and argue-in-person stands infructuous, hence, dismissed.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 3 and 4 but none has entered appearance.

Contd....

www.ecourtsindia.com

Item no.11

As per office report, ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent no.2 despite last opportunity having been granted. However, ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that he has already filed substitution application for in respect of the deceased respondent no.2 on Friday. Registry to verify and update the records and process accordingly. If filed, process as per rules else, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

> H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY Registrar